get ready for their intended use or sale. Such assets include land plots, infrastructure and social facilities, as

well as right-of-use assets. The Group believes the amended approach provides for a more balanced

proportion of interest expenses in the cost of construction for which bank financing has been obtained.

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:18 GMT+03:00
323f9d63-cbab-4aa8-8797-b3665e4af6e5

 Страница 12 из 73

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019

13

The changes in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively by restating comparative information in

consolidated statements of financial position as at January 1, 2018 and December 31, 2018, the consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and

consolidated statement of cash flows for 2018.

The effect of changes in accounting policies regarding capitalization of interest expenses is presented below:

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Deferred tax assets   593   -   593

Inventories   251 478   19 489   270 967

Retained earnings   60 371   15 591   75 962

Non-controlling interests   1 501   -   1 501

Deferred tax liabilities   15 958   3 898   19 856

As at 31 December 2019

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for 2019:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Revenue   280 635   -   280 635

Cost of sales   (199 466)   (5 462)   (204 928)

Gross profit   81 169   (5 462)   75 707

Profit from operating activities   66 017   (5 462)   60 555

Finance income   7 695   -   7 695

Finance costs   (11 442)   7 741   (3 701)

Significant financing component from

contracts with customers
   (7 511)   2 345   (5 166)

Profit before income tax   54 614   4 624   59 238

Income tax expense   (13 200)   (925)   (14 125)

Profit/total comprehensive income   41 414   3 699   45 113

Attributable to:

   Owners of the Company   41 201   3 699   44 900

   Non-controlling interests   213   -   213

Basic and diluted earnings per share, RUB   62,38   5,60   67,98

2019

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of 2019:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Profit for the period   41 414   3 699   45 113

Finance costs   11 442   (7 741)   3 701

Income tax expense   13 200   925   14 125

Changes in:

Inventories   (46 134)   3 117   (43 017)

2019

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:18 GMT+03:00
323f9d63-cbab-4aa8-8797-b3665e4af6e5

 Страница 13 из 73

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019

14

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Deferred tax assets   7 660   -   7 660

Inventories   199 929   14 865   214 794

Retained earnings   33 478   11 892   45 370

Non-controlling interests   1 868   -   1 868

Deferred tax liabilities   16 879   2 973   19 852

As at 31 December 2018

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Deferred tax assets   7 504   -   7 504

Inventories
   194 548   7 814   202 362

Retained earnings   28 004   6 251   34 255

Non-controlling interests   599   -   599

Deferred tax liabilities   14 990   1 563   16 553

As at 1 January 2018

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income of 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Revenue   245 757   -   245 757

Cost of sales   (190 656)   (872)   (191 528)

Gross profit   55 101   (872)   54 229

Profit from operating activities   37 505   (872)   36 633

Finance income   6 489   -   6 489

Finance costs   (10 041)   6 472   (3 569)

Significant financing component from

contracts with customers

   (5 361)   1 451   (3 910)

Profit before income tax   28 581   7 051   35 632

Income tax expense   (7 329)   (1 410)   (8 739)

Profit/total comprehensive income   21 252   5 641   26 893

Attributable to:

   Owners of the Company   20 474   5 641   26 115

   Non-controlling interests   778   -   778

Basic and diluted earnings per share, RUB
   31,00   8,54   39,54

2018

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Profit for the period   21 252   5 641   26 893

Finance costs   10 041   (6 472)   3 569

Income tax expense   7 329   1 410   8 739

Changes in:

Inventories   2 446   619   3 065

2018

Передан через Диадок 23.06.2020 17:18 GMT+03:00
323f9d63-cbab-4aa8-8797-b3665e4af6e5

 Страница 14 из 73

PJSC Group of Companies PIK
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019

15

6 Measurement of fair values

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both

financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or

disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the

assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.